Cash and cash equivalents 1,083 1,756  - 45

Total financial assets 6,625 7,956  - 3,414

Financial liabilities

Trade accounts payable (22,231) -  (1,064) (587)
Other liabilities (4,045) -  - -
Current portion of borrowings - (2,222)  - -
Long term loan - (4,441)  - -

Total financial liabilities (26,276) (6,663)  (1,064) (587)

Total net position (19,651) 1,293  (1,064) 2,827

GEORGIAN RAILWAY LLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008
(in Georgian Lari and in thousands)

40

The following table details the Group�’s Sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the foreign
currency against the GEL. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk
internally to key management personnel and represents management�’s assessment of the possible
change in foreign currency exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign
currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of the period for a 10%
change in foreign currency rates.

Impact on net profit and equity based on net position of assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2008
and 31 December 2007 was as follows:

  2008  2007
 GEL/USD

-10%
GEL/USD

+10%
GEL/USD

-10%
GEL/USD

+10%

Profit or (loss) 406  (406)  129  (129)

  2008  2007
 GEL/EUR

-10%
GEL/EUR

+10%
GEL/EUR

-10%
GEL/EUR

+10%

Profit or (loss) (43)  43  (106)  106

  2008  2007
 GEL/CHF

-10%
GEL/CHF

+10%
GEL/CHF

-10%
GEL/CHF

+10%

Profit or (loss) (698)  698  283  (283)

  2008  2007
 GEL/RUR

-10%
GEL/RUR

+10%
GEL/RUR

-10%
GEL/RUR

+10%

Profit or (loss) 232  (232)  -  -

Interest rate risk  Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in market interest rates
will affect the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments. The Group borrows on
both a fixed and variable rate basis. The primary source of the Group�’s loan on variable basis is tied
to LIBOR interest rate.

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk, which has been determined
based on reasonably possible changes in the risk variable. The level of these changes is determined
by management and is contained within the risk reports provided to key management personnel.